MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 418.

Снар. 418.

An act to incorporate the C. P. Kimball Company of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. M. Churchill, George F. Shepley, A. K. Shurtleff, Cornorators. J. S. Ricker, Joseph Walker, C. P. Kimball, John M. Gould, James Bailey, Eben Corey, Bion Bradbury, Wm. E. Gould, L. D. M. Sweat, A. A. Strout, S. E. Spring, A. Spring, J. B. Brown, P. H. Brown, N. A. Foster, Charles S. Forbes, H. H. Burgess, Joshua Waterhouse, J. B. Cummings, Thomas Cummings, N. M. Perkins, W. W. Harris, J. R. Corey, E. D. Gammon, W. H. Woodbury, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the C. P. Kimball Company, with a capital stock of fifty thousand dollars, Capital. divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with power to increase the capital stock to one hundred thousand dollars, by a vote of the stockholders representing two-thirds of the stock, and they are hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, to erect such buildings as they may require for the purpose of manufacturing carriages Purpose, and sleighs in the city of Portland, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Any two of the persons named in this act may call Organization. SECT. 2. the first meeting of said corporation by giving written notice to each of the corporators at least five days prior to the time of said meeting.

Approved January 27, 1868.

Chapter 419.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number five, in the town of Robbinston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of school district number five, in the town of Robbinston, at a meeting held on the twenty-third day of ings in 1866, August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six. Also the doings of said district at an adjourned meeting held September eighth, in the same year, are hereby made valid.

Doings at meetlegalized.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1868.